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j\.SHRl B. SATYANARAYAN REDDY:

Mr, Chaifman, Sir, the Minister has “saig@ that the Central Government is “very keen to clear all the projects ang it has no -intention to delay these projects. I would like to know from the hon, Min-
‘ister as to how many projects are sti'l un-
“der consideration of the Government for sanction. I would also like to know whether any other assistance is also being sought from the World Bank? If so,

. which are those other States who have sought the World Bank's assistance?

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND; Sir, the question is with reference to the Upper Krishna Project ... (Interruptions) .

‘MR. CHAIRMAN. Then why did you say . in your. answer that you are clearing all the project? You gave him the opportunity to put the supplementary.

Mr.

SHRI. B. SHANKARANAND.
for

Chairman, Sir, T have ap answer it. I need a fresh notice.
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SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: Sir, we have more than once issued instructions and guidelines to the State Governmentg for project formulations and pre-
parationg and we have advised each Government to set up their project preparation celis in their Ministries.

*371. [The questioners (§hri Chaturanan bhai Mehta and Shri Bhuvnesh Chaturvedi) were absent, For answer, vide col, 35-36 infra] _

*371. [The questioners (Shri Chaturanan. Mishra and Shri Suraj Prasad) were ‘absent. For answer vide col. 36-37 infra.] to Questions 12

*372. [Transferred to the Sth Decem=: -

ber, 1986. ]

*373. [The questioner = (Shri Sharad'
Yadav) was absent. For answer vide cof, 37 infra.]

Comniplaints ‘against DDA for poor construction

*374. DR. MOHD. HASHIM KID-
WAIL: Will the Minister of URBAN:
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of complaints

-4

re'ating to poor conmstruction received ag- .

ainst D.D.A_ during the current year;

(b) what action has been taken by Government, on, these complaints;

-

(c) whether any action has been takem =

against any officer of D.D.A., if so, what jis the nature thereof;

(d) what is the number of contractors against whomr action has been taken; and -

(e) what steps have been taken to weed out corruption and inefficiency . in D.D.A,

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT (SHRI DALBIR SINGH):
60 (39 in Quality Control Cell and 21 imx the Vigilance Wing of the DDA),

(by The defects pointed out in the complainty are looked into and remedial action as may be found necessary is taken. 21 complaints received in the Vigilance Wing are under investigation.

(c¢) 11 officials found responsible for sub-standard work have been suspended the DDA during the period from 1-1-86 to 15-11-86. o

(d) Two contractors have been debarred from further tendering for DDA works during the current year.

(e) A statmeent js laid on the Table of the House.

(a) _

»
b4
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THe step; takcn are as under: Jﬁ’ﬁ =

(i) Regular spot mspecuons at varioug sites.

© (i) Samp'e testing of materials’ ta-
~ kam from work sites to ensure the qualily of building materials used.

(iii) Deterrent action against those rewponsible for supply and usg of sub-standard quality of materials or for doing sub-standard work.

Yiv) Time-bound
thosc‘ found derelict in their duties. -

(v) Insistence on effective supervision and’ monitoring in each Department, re-
deessal of public grievances ang toming

. up of vigilance for ensuring quality of mnstructlon

-

A0 Rotational transfers from sensi:
“five” to non-sensitive seats and Vice-Ly Ve, .

(vit) Compulsory retirement of em-
phayees in deserving cases.

~ (viii) Time-bound programme has
. been chalked out by the present Vice-
- Chairman to dispose of the vigilance
-- caftes pending since long,

"DR. MOHD. HASHIM KIDWATI:
Mr. Chairman, Sir, may I krow from the Minister a5 to how much time the Vigitance Wing will take in completing its imvestigation?
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DR. MOHD. HASH!IM KIDWAIT:
Sir, I would like to know from the hon.

enquiry  against _
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to Questions . 14, .‘

-

Minister what further action the Gevernment proposes to take against thc suspem ded officials?

SHRI - DALBIR SINGH. Mr. -Chairman, Sir,. we have taken certain steps as under: —

(i) Regular spot mspecuons at varioug sites . “ zuﬂ'

MR. CHAIRMAN: The question s what~ action you propose to take against the suspended officials?.

- “w
SHRI DALBIR SINGH: Sir, there i8 a*procedure. So this is the procedure.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Yes, please it down. That ig what I wanted you to say. I cannot say that.
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Out of the officials Quspepded for sub-standard construction one is an Executive Engineer and three are Assistant Engineers
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M|s. Suresh Jain and Agsociates were
debarred for executing poor quality of work, Then M|s. Suresh Jain and As-
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" going on or after the construction

to Questions 16
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MR. CHAIRMAN:
complaints while the

Did you get the
construction was
was
completed? . . %
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SHRI JAGESH DESAI. Mr. Chairman, Sir, one of the steps taken is sample testing of materials taken from work-sites to ensure the quality of building materials used. In this regard I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is ensured that th: materials which are lying on the wste are according to specifications. Secondly, which is the agency or who ar¢ the persons concerned who are checking these materialy there? Sir, in the mixture of sand and cement that it used, there {8 more sand and less cement and that is why the construction is of a very poor standard. Ag such, T would like to know whether all the materials which are received, whether they are bricks or grille or other things, are checked by some persons at the site and, if so, by whom,
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[28 NOV. 1986] to Questions . {8

make it 8:1. Neither are you an engineer
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SHRI NIRMAL CHATTER]EE: This is one more example how corruption originates in the public sector when they come into contact with the private sector. ‘That is the starting point of corruption, My first question would be, since this is a continuing work, whether you would reduce or eliminate your dependence on contractors and employ regular workers for construction in DDA. Secondly, this js very im-
terestiag and I do not know whether you are qware of jt—ne has referred to cement and sand—the norms are set so high that even with some deviation the buildings can still stand; the threat of building collapse comes only when the deviation is too high.
For instance, 6:1 is the ratip fixed fbr sand and cement, by the CPWD. But there are houses constructed with a ratio of 7: 1.
X the contractors stea] cement and push up the norm to 8:1, the building may not_instantly collapse. The building may collapse only when the ratio is too high, say, 10 : 1, Therefore, there is enough scope for manipulation in the present norm, My suspicton is it is a deliberate attempt on the part of the CPWD to set the norms in such @ manner that stealing is possible.
Would the Minister, therefore, undertake a review of the norms set by the CPWD?
I wamt an assurance,
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SHRI NIRMAL CHATTERIEE: The confractors cap and do...

MR, CHAIRMAN: Mr. Nirmal Chat-
terfee, your question implies that they can nor are you qualified to prove it. Why' argue further?

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI; Sir, ip Delhi the difficulty of the ordinary people is this..
People have invested in DDA by making advance payments, full money has been paid, yet delivery of the flats is delayed for one reason or other, The Minister has said just now that there are certain complaints and ‘they are being inquired into. Apart from the porms which are being diluted by the contractors, the Minister is not categorical on his own monitoring system being apprised and for that the sufferer is DDA for whose houses the people in Delhi have paid the advances. The basio difficulty is' this. One inquiry is going in DDA. T want to know specifically how much harassment has been done to the people who have paid monies. There was one Mr. Krishna Kuma, who was a chairman or a managing director...

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEB.
Prem—Prem Kumar.

W

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Vajpayeeii, you can talk of prem, I cannot talk of °
prem. ..

. SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
How cap you talk of Krishna without prem. ..

SHRI A. G, KULKARNI: Sir, please understand the difficulty of the Delhi-
wallahs. Ap inquiry is going on—whether it is for 11 officers along with Mr. Prem.
Kumar or for more, is a different *hing.
There are many who have paid the money and who have come to me—because I own a plot in Tara Cooperative in Nehru Place area, near Kalkaji. f3, wr§& =g AT qiferarie &1 a8 @ we fawr &
o o Qo a Fﬁ'ﬁ!ﬂ'fﬂ'ﬂ‘f%l
Payment to the last paisa has been made.
But they say that the file has gone te the CBI. Yeh kya majaak hai? For the last six months the file has gong to the

CBI and the ingpiry is going on. ¥

.
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- MR, CHAIRMAN: Mr, Kulkarni, please put your gquestion, .

. SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: My question
- is this, Sir: The files have been supplied to the CBI or whatever it is. -Will the honourable senior Ministey kindly assure
_this House that they will segregate these files from the genuine files because the money has been paid by the people and a heavy rate of interest is being paid by them to the banks and that they will sulve this problem of these persons who have not entangled themselves in his Prem Kumar or Krishna Kumar ladai?

- MR. CHAIRMAN: T do not know what
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SHRI A.G. KULKARNI; Kya relation nahin hai? (Interruptions) Sir, 1 think the Ministers educate us. I think 1 have tp educate the ‘Minister. - We have spent iweaty. years or so in this House and we know what is relevant and we know what i8 sambandhi and what is not sambandhi.

) e loge o f . g

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Kulkaroi, I would have called you to order a long time back. But, jn view of the small attendance, 1 relaxed all the rules. If the Minister wants, he cap answer, If he says that he cannot, then I will proceed to the next question,

MU

JAdar
r .

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: No, Sin

(Interruprions) .

“MR. CHAIRMAN: I think the Minister wants potice, Mr. Ajit Jogi now.

SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI: Sir, there are so many things. But this ques-
tHon was related to. this year and the question is how many people have been suspended and what the complaints are in the current year. So, the question is specifically about this year.

[RAJYA SABHA]
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to Questions 26-

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Mz Prems
Kumar. ..

MR IR . ) N :
SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAI. M.
Prem Kumar is not the Vice-Chairman of the DDA now. I do not know about Mr.
Prem Kumar,”

SHRL A. G. KULKARNI: An inquiry is-
going, pn agaiost, him. (larerruprions)s

Teilon s & Gk e FAE T
SHRT VIRENDRA VERMA: "He has

ben suspended. (Interruptions) .
[ 2 IR - R -

SHRI-MA’FI ‘MOHSINA KIDWAIL. That is pot, the question now,
LY T TR

. MR. CHAIRMAN: [ think I have to cali Mr. Ajit Jogi now. Neither Mr. Kulkarri's question nor the Minister’s reply will go on record. Nothing will go op rscord.
(Bntermuptions). Will all of you please sit down? Madam Minister, I have relaxed ali the rules because the attendance was poor and. [ wanted some little discussion, But we cannot go op very much beyond all the rules and regulations, Now, Mr,, Jogi.
PRTN s oot e . ‘.', 01
"SHRT A. G. KULKARNL: * ~ ¢
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SHRIMATI MOHSINA KIDWAL: «
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Not relevant, Neg not relevant. Now, Mr. Kar,

i

“Not recorded ns ordered by the Chair.
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| [28 NOV. 1986]

to Questions R
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MR. CHAIRMAN; The question is; is it finpal or ‘on account’ payment? ’
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MR. CHAIRMAN: 1t js very simple.
In respect of the flats in respect of which complaints have arisen, have they made fina) payment or ‘on account’ payment?
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" MR. CHAIRMAN: Mohsinaji, if you had looked at the Chair, you would have taken the hint ! But you did mnot (Interruptions) . 3 :
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 2.4

Government accommodation for Joumalists

--*375. SHRIT. R. BALU:
'SHRI V. GOPALSAMY:}

_Will the Minister of URBAN DEVE-LOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) how many journaalists have been provided with Government accommodauon in Delhi; - .. <.~ e

R -y

(b) what are their names together with the names of the newspapers /journals * to which they are presently accredited znd alsg the dates from which the accommodation have been provided;

(c) what criteria adopted for allofment of accommodation to them;

{d) whether any journalists having owa house had surrendered Govérnment accommodation in the recent past, if 80, what are their names and the year in which accommodation had been surrenderad;

(e) whether some quota has been fixed-for journalists, #f so, what are the details thereof; and

’ %

(f) whether Government propose to increase the quota, if so, what are the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT (SHRIMATI MOHSINA
KIDWAI): (a) 109 journalists are provided with Government accommodatxon at present,

L

(b) a%ﬂ (©) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. (See Appendiv-CXL,
Annexure No. 90]

(d) No surrenders have been made in the recent past.

{(e) 110 units of accommodation have been ear-marked for allotment to iouma-
lists.

(f) At present there is RO proposal to increase the quota,

+The question was actually asked pn the -
floor of the House by Shri V. Gopalsamy.

